treated in accordance with IFRS 5” equated to the opening cash
position of Dooya.

Net financial debt
The change in Dooya’s consolidation method had a positive impact
of €42.1 million on the net cash surplus. It is detailed as follows:

€ thousands 31/12/18

Deconsolidation of Dooya's net financial debt
(opening balance) 58,654

Fair value of the derivative (put option) -16,600

CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL SURPLUS RELATED
TO THE DOOYA TRANSACTION 42,054

The definition and calculation details of the net financial debt are
provided in notes 4.3.4 and 7.2.3.
Additional information on the shareholding in Dooya is provided in
note 13.1 relating to investments in associates and joint ventures.

07 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 201885

Restatement of previously-published financial statementsNote 2.4.2

In accordance with IFRS 5, the income statement and cash flow statement previously published have been restated. The 2017 balance sheet
has not been restated.
The effects of applying IFRS 5 to the financial statements at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

INCOME STATEMENT

€ thousands
31/12/17
Published

Reclassification of Dooya
in accordance with IFRS 5

31/12/17
Restated

Sales 1,246,573 -157,222 1,089,351

Other operating income 18,908 -185 18,723

Cost of sales -484,571 85,405 -399,166

Employee expenses -364,653 40,062 -324,591

External expenses -200,313 29,711 -170,602

EBITDA 215,944 -2,229 213,715

Amortisation and depreciation charges -46,445 8,276 -38,169

Charges to/reversal of current provisions 439 22 461

Gains and losses on disposal of non-current operating assets -1,535 231 -1,304

CURRENT OPERATING RESULT 168,403 6,301 174,704

Other operating income and expenses -218 – -218

Goodwill impairment – – –

OPERATING RESULT 168,185 6,301 174,486

Financial income from investments– 1,631 -4 1,627

Financial expenses related to borrowings– -3,085 824 -2,261

Cost of net financial debt -1,454 820 -634

Other financial income and expenses -4,403 398 -4,005

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSE -5,857 1,218 -4,639

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 162,328 7,519 169,847

Income tax -3,095 -892 -3,987

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates -1,491 – -1,491

NET PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 157,742 6,627 164,368

NET PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS TREATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IFRS 5 – -6,627 -6,627

CONSOLIDATED NET PROFIT 157,742 – 157,742

Attributable to Group share 159,912 – 159,912

Attributable to Non-controlling interests -2,170 – -2,170

07 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 86

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

€ thousands
31/12/17
Published

Reclassification of Dooya
in accordance with IFRS 5

31/12/17
Restated

Consolidated net profit 157,742 – 157,742

Net profit from operations treated in accordance with IFRS 5 – 6,627 6,627

Net profit from continuing operations 157,742 6,627 164,368

Depreciation and amortisation of assets (excluding current assets) 43,440 -8,277 35,163

Charges to/reversals of provisions for liabilities -607 217 -391

Unrealised gains and losses related to fair value movements -601 – -601

Unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses 6,359 – 6,359

Income and expenses related to stock options and employee
benefits 1,790 – 1,790

Depreciation, amortisation, provisions and other non-cash items 50,381 -8,060 42,321

Profit on disposal of assets and others 1,846 -231 1,615

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates 968 – 968

Deferred tax expense -2,831 1,232 -1,600

Cash flow 208,106 -432 207,673

Cost of net financial debt (excluding non-cash items) 1,454 -820 634

Tax expense (excluding deferred tax) 5,929 -340 5,589

Change in working capital requirements -9,905 -11,714 -21,618

Tax paid -19,562 1,102 -18,459

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 186,021 -12,203 173,819

Acquisition-related disbursements:

intangible assets and property, plant and equipment– -65,801 9,025 -56,776

non-current financial assets– -1,536 11 -1,526

Disposal-related proceeds:

intangible assets and property, plant and equipment– 1,309 -562 746

non-current financial assets– 9,795 – 9,795

Change in current financial assets 687 190 877

Dividends paid by non-consolidated companies 8 – 8

Interest received 387 -4 382

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) -55,152 8,660 -46,492

Increase in loans 4,925 -4,863 61

Reimbursement of loans -2,113 – -2,113

Net increase in shareholders’ equity of subsidiaries 5 – 5

Dividends and interim dividends paid -41,909 – -41,909

Movement in treasury shares 271 – 271

Interest paid -3,089 823 -2,266

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING AND CAPITAL ACTIVITIES (C) -41,911 -4,040 -45,951

Net cash flow from operations treated in accordance with IFRS 5 (D) – 6,527 6,527

Impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash
equivalents (E) -2,642 1,056 -1,587

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A + B + C + D + E) 86,316 – 86,316

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE START OF THE PERIOD 126,249 – 126,249

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 212,564 – 212,564

07 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 201887

SEGMENT REPORTINGNOTE 3
—

In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 8 – Operating Segments, the information for each segment set out below is based on the
internal reporting process used by General Management to assess performance and allocate resources to the various segments. General
Management is the chief operating decision-maker within the meaning of IFRS 8.

Somfy includes entities the business of which comes under the “Home & Building”, “Access” and “Connected Solutions” applications and is
structured in two geographic regions.
The geographic location of assets is used as sole segment reporting criterion. Management makes its decisions based on this strategic focus
using reporting by geographic region as its key analysis tool.
The two geographic regions are:

Europe, Middle East & Africa (EMEA);–
Asia & Americas (A&A).–

AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

€ thousands

Europe,
Middle East &

Africa

Asia &
Americas

Intra-regional
eliminations

Consolidated

Segment sales 1,006,873 203,866 -84,020 1,126,719

Intra-segment sales -56,978 -27,043 84,020 –

Segment sales – Contribution to sales 949,896 176,823 – 1,126,719

Segment current operating result 162,328 15,517 – 177,845

Net profit from operations treated in accordance with IFRS 5 – 2,630 – 2,630

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates -9 1,438 – 1,429

Cash flow 170,380 8,176 – 178,556

Net investments in intangible assets and PPE 54,200 3,144 – 57,344

Goodwill 94,095 2,130 – 96,225

Net intangible assets and PPE 272,477 8,485 – 280,963

Investments in associates and joint ventures 703 132,079 – 132,781

AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

€ thousands

Europe,
Middle East &

Africa

Asia &
Americas

Intra-regional
eliminations

Consolidated

Segment sales 966,137 207,104 -83,889 1,089,351

Intra-segment sales -58,638 -25,251 83,889 –

Segment sales – Contribution to sales 907,498 181,853 – 1,089,351

Segment current operating result 160,096 20,909 – 174,704

Net profit from operations treated in accordance with IFRS 5 – -6,627 – -6,627

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates -10 -1,480 – -1,491

Cash flow 192,003 15,670 – 207,673

Net investments in intangible assets and PPE 53,076 2,953 – 56,029

Goodwill 104,253 92,588 – 196,842

Net intangible assets and PPE 258,353 59,426 – 317,779

Investments in associates and joint ventures 712 227 – 939

In accordance with IFRS 5, the income statement and cash flow statement previously published have been restated following the change in
the consolidation method of Dooya. The 2017 balance sheet has not been restated.

07 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 88

PERFORMANCE-RELATED DATANOTE 4
—

SALESNOTE 4.1

The application as of 1 January 2018 of IFRS 15 “Revenue from
Contracts with Customers” and related impacts are detailed in
note 1.4.1.

Revenue recognition is based on an analysis that includes five
successive steps:

identify the contract;–
identify the various performance obligations, i.e. list the–

[…]

implementation of cash pooling at Group level, as well as receivables on the disposal of CIAT totalling €9,652 thousand.

DEFERRED INCOME AND OTHER RECEIVABLESNOTE 8
—
€ thousands

Dividends –

Accrued interest on cash accounts 74

Trade receivables, invoices to be issued 198

Government, tax and duties 30,675

Other (incl. CIAT) 10,918

The balance of the item “Government, tax and duties” includes the reimbursements expected from the settlement of income tax, tax
credits not yet allocated and applications for tax rebates pending reimbursement.

ASSET TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY-DENOMINATED DEBTS NOTE 9
AND RECEIVABLES

—
 Asset side impact

€ thousands Total Provision for liability

Bonds 5,481 5,481

Receivables from equity investments 2,203 2,203

Miscellaneous receivables 18 18

Financial debts – –

 7,701 7,701

08 PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 134

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYNOTE 10
—

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYNOTE 10.1

€ thousands

Balance at
31/12/17

before
allocation

of net profit

Allocation
of net
profit

for the year
to 31/12/17

2018
movements

Balance at
31/12/18

before
allocation

of net profit

Proposed
allocation

of 2018 net
profit

Balance at
31/12/18

after
allocation

of net profit

Share capital 7,400 – – 7,400 – 7,400

Share premium 1,866 – – 1,866 – 1,866

Revaluation reserve 5,929 – – 5,929 – 5,929

Legal reserve 740 – – 740 – 740

Regulated reserves – – – – – –

Other reserves 411,062 62,242 – 473,304 49,896 523,200

Retained earnings 3,231 -3,231 3,455 3,455 -3,455 –

Net profit 107,111 -107,111 98,241 98,241 -98,241 –

Regulated provisions – – – – – –

 537,339 -48,100 101,696 590,934 -51,800 539,135

The €3.5 million change in 2018 “Retained earnings” corresponds to dividends not paid to treasury shares.

COMPOSITION OF SHARE CAPITALNOTE 10.2

Euros Number of shares Par value

Shares–

At the start of the year 37,000,000 0.2

At the end of the year 37,000,000 0.2

Convertible bonds and similar securities– – –

TREASURY SHARESNOTE 10.3

€ thousands 31/12/17 Increase Decrease Transfer 31/12/18

Stock options and free shares € thousands 50,283 – -205 – 50,079

number 1,426,185 – -8,525 – 1,417,660

Liquidity contract € thousands 929 12,170 -11,979 – 1,119

number 11,012 152,896 -146,505 – 17,403

Shares retained for potential
acquisitions € thousands 48,056 – – – 48,056

number 1,221,770 – – – 1,221,770

Treasury shares € thousands – – – – –

number – – – – –

TOTAL TREASURY SHARES
€ thousands 99,269 12,170 -12,184 – 99,254

number 2,658,967 152,896 -155,030 – 2,656,833

08 PARENT COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SOMFY – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018135

FREE SHARE PLANSNOTE 10.4

Plan
date

Plan n° Number
of

benefi-
ciaries

Number
of

shares
allocated

Price
per share

(€)

Allocation
date

Vesting
date

Revision
of share
number

related to
presence

and
perfor-
mance

conditions

Number
of

shares
vested

since
plan

inception

Number
of

shares
not yet
vested

at
31/12/18

Number
of

shares
potenti-

ally
vested

at
31/12/18

21/02/14 Residents AGA 2 86 36,350 35.98 30/06/16 01/07/18 -19,350 -17,000 – N/A

21/02/14 Non-residents AGA 2 68 21,600 33.97 30/06/18 N/A -12,475 -9,125 – N/A